
Agenda

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 10 March 2020

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



West Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Summertown;

Members Councillor Tiago Corais Littlemore;

Councillor Alex Donnelly Hinksey Park;

Councillor Paul Harris St. Margaret's;

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;

Councillor Dan Iley-Williamson Holywell;

Councillor Louise Upton North;

Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted. Substitutes for the 
Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA
Pages

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information
To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information relating 
to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the relevant 
Planning Reference number in the search box.

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda 
will be reported and summarised at the meeting.

1  Declarations of interest

2  19/02749/FUL:46 and 47 St Clement's Street, Oxford, OX4 
1AG

11 - 28

Site address: 46 and 47 St Clement's Street, Oxford, OX4 
1AG 

Proposal: Amalgamation of No 46 St Clements (currently 
a C4 House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) in 
use as student accommodation) and No 47 St 
Clements (currently a large HMO (sui generis) 
in use as student accommodation) to form one 
property in use as sui generis student 
accommodation.  Demolition of existing single 
storey rear extensions and erection of a new 
single storey rear extension, replacement 
windows and existing render to be repainted. 
Erection of single storey extension to existing 
outbuilding. Alterations to roof and installation 
of roof mounted photovoltaic panels to existing 
outbuilding. Insertion of windows and provision 
of access to first floor, re-render existing 
brickwork and installation of timber cladding to 
existing outbuilding. Provision of bin and cycle 
store and formation of access from Caroline 
Street. (Amended Description).

Reason at Committee: The application has been called into Committee 
at the request of Councillors Hayes, Clarkson, 
Rowley, Tanner and Azad due to concerns 
relating to the use of the site, amenities 
provided and impact on neighbouring amenity. 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


Recommendation: 

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission.

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

a. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary.

3  19/03188/CT3: 32 Union Street, Oxford, OX4 1JP 29 - 40

Site address: 32 Union Street, Oxford, OX4 1JP

Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension and part 
single, part two storey rear extension (Amended 
plans and description).

Reason at Committee: The application is before the committee 
because the applicant is the Council’s housing 
company.

Recommendation: 

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
the report and grant planning permission.

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

a. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary.

4  Minutes 41 - 48

Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
February 2020 as a true and accurate record.

5  Forthcoming applications

Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 



meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and 
applications may be added or removed at any point. These are not for 
discussion at this meeting.

19/00608/FUL: Jurys Inn, Godstow Road, 
Oxford, OX2 8AL

Committee decision

19/01662/FUL: 75 Botley Road, Oxford, 
OX2 0EZ

Called in 

18/02989/FUL: 269 Cowley Road, 
Oxford, OX4 2AJ (Bartlemas Nursery)

Committee decision

19/02306/FUL: Castle Hill House, 9 New 
Road, Oxford, OX1 1LT
19/02307/LBC : Castle Hill House, 9 New 
Road, Oxford, OX1 1LT

Committee decision

19/02531/FUL: St Pauls House , Walton 
Street, Oxford, OX2 6ER

Committee decision

19/02578/OUT: Land Forming The Site 
Of Former Cold Arbour Filling Station, 
281 Abingdon Road, Oxford, OX1 4US
19/02601/FUL: Frewin Quad, New Inn 
Hall Street, Oxford, OX1 2DH
19/02815/FUL: Land Between 45 And 51 
Hill Top Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire
19/02816/FUL: Land Between 45 And 51 
Hill Top Road, Oxford, 
[...]
ehaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not 
allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to 
address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting.

This procedure is detailed in the Annex to part 24 of the Council’s Constitution as 
agreed at Council in January 2020.



This page is intentionally left blank



 WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 10th March 2020

Application number: 19/02749/FUL

Decision due by 25 December 2019

Extension of time 21 February 2020 

Proposal Amalgamation of No 46 St Clements (currently a C4 
House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) in use as student 
accommodation) and No 47 St Clements (currently a 
large HMO (sui generis) in use as student 
accommodation) to form one property in use as sui 
generis student accommodation.  Demolition of existing 
single storey rear extensions and erection of a new single 
storey rear extension, replacement windows and existing 
render to be repainted. Erection of single storey 
extension to existing outbuilding. Alterations to roof and 
installation of roof mounted photovoltaic panels to 
existing outbuilding. Insertion of windows and provision of 
access to first floor, re-render existing brickwork and 
installation of timber cladding to existing outbuilding. 
Provision of bin and cycle store and formation of access 
from Caroline Street. (Amended Description).

Site address 46 And 47 St Clement's Street, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX4 
1AG – see Appendix 1 for site plan

Ward St Clement's Ward

Case officer Jennifer Coppock

Agent: Natasha Ireland Applicant: Mr Simon Walshaw

Reason at Committee The application has been called into Committee at the 
request of Councillors Hayes, Clarkson, Rowley, Tanner 
and Azad due to concerns relating to the use of the site, 
amenities provided and impact on neighbouring amenity. 

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1.  West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject 
to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and 
grant planning permission.

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

11

Agenda Item 2



 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. This report considers the proposal to amalgamate No. 46 (currently a C4 House 
in Multiple Occupation (HMO) in use as student accommodation) and No. 47 St 
Clement’s Street (currently a large HMO (sui generis)) in use as student 
accommodation) to form one property in use as sui generis student 
accommodation. Demolition of existing single storey extensions and 
replacement with 1no. single storey rear extension. Single storey side extension 
and alterations to the existing outbuilding to the rear. The scheme would 
provide bin and cycle storage and a relocated access from Caroline Street.  

2.2. Planning permission for this same proposal (but with a slightly amended 
description) remains extant until 1st August 2020. Since permission was granted 
in 2017, there has been no material change in planning policy although some 
weight can be afforded to the emerging Oxford Local Plan 2036 which is 
considered in this report. The extant planning permission is a material planning 
consideration.

2.3. Whilst the proposal would result in the loss of a C4 HMO, in conflict with Policy 
HP1 of the Sites and Housing Plan, Officers have taken into consideration the 
planning history of the properties. In relation to no. 46, a lawful development 
certificate was granted in 2006 for the use as a House in Multiple Occupation 
(accommodating 5 student residents) and in 1994, planning permission was 
granted for the change of use of no. 47 from use as a shop with residential 
above to student accommodation (in
[...]
), on-street permit parking is not provided within 
the immediate vicinity of the properties. Time restricted parking bays are 
available along parts of the street. Parking areas to the rear are not associated 
with the properties. 

5.2. The largely paved amenity space to the rear is accessed through the properties 
and via Caroline Street to the rear. The space currently provides informal cycle 
parking. 

5.3. The application site forms part of the St Clement’s and Iffley Road 
Conservation Area. Within the Conservation Area Appraisal, the properties 
have been identified as buildings of local interest.  

5.4. Surrounding land uses include a mix of student accommodation, residential, 
retail and restaurants.

5.5. See site location plan below:

13



© Crown Copyright and database right 2019.
Ordnance Survey 100019348

6. PROPOSAL

6.1. The application seeks planning permission to amalgamate nos. 46 and no. 47 
St Clement’s and change the use of no. 46 St Clement’s from a House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) occupied by students (Use Class C4) and no. 47 St 
Clement’s from a large HMO occupied by students (sui generis) to student 
accommodation (sui generis) with 15 en-suite study rooms, caretaker’s suite 
and common room. The application also proposes to demolish the existing 
single storey rear extensions at both properties and erect a new single storey 
rear extension. Render to be repainted, alterations to the rear fenestration, 
replacement heritage sash windows to the front elevation and infilling of the 
entrance to no. 46 with a ‘dummy door’ to be installed. With regard to the 
existing outbuilding, the application proposes a single storey side extension, 
lowering of the roof, installation of roof mounted photo-voltaic panels, insertion 
of windows, provision of access to the first floor, render of existing brickwork 
and installation of timber cladding. The scheme would provide bin and cycle 
storage and a relocated pedestrian and cycle relocated access
[...]
wer than the existing 
single storey extensions proposed to be demolished. The extension would be 
2.7m in height with a flat roof.  The extension would accommodate 2no. study 
rooms. It is considered that the proposed extension would create a cohesive 
form, improving the existing appearance to the rear of the properties. 

10.12. A single storey side extension is proposed to the existing outbuilding measuring 
approximately 4.2m in depth, 3.3m in width and a maximum of 3.6m in height at 
the lowest ground level. The extension would accommodate an additional study 
room. A number of other alterations to the outbuilding are proposed including; a 
new timber staircase to the side of the outbuilding, the roof level is to be 
lowered by approximately 0.6m and 21no. solar PV roof mounted panels are to 
be installed. Contemporary alterations and additions are also proposed, 
including timber cladding and rendering to external walls. It is considered that 
the modest extension, lowering of the roof line and modernisation of the 
outbuilding would be acceptable and in fact, enhance the visual appearance of 
the building.

10.13. The alterations to the fenestration to the rear of the properties would create a 
more cohesive appearance and are sympathetic to the character of the terrace. 

10.14. It is proposed to install timber sash windows to the front elevation which is 
considered acceptable and would enhance the appearance of the properties. A 
‘dummy door’ to no. 46 would retain the existing rhythm of the terrace along St 
Clement’s. A condition has been recommended, requesting that details of the 
proposed sash windows and front doors are submitted and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. Given 
the need to ensure that the proposed development includes the installation of 
the windows to the betterment of the streetscene and Conservation Area this 
will be a requirement recommended by condition.

10.15. Overall, 
[...]
se of SuDS are not reasonably practical, the 
design of the surface water drainage system shall be carried out in accordance 
with Approved Document H of the Building Regulations. The drainage system 
shall be designed and maintained to remain functional, safe, and accessible for 
the lifetime of the development. Oxford City Council SuDS Design Guide can 
be found at www.oxford.gov.uk/floodriskforplanning

Reason: To avoid increasing surface water run-off and volumes to prevent an 
increase in flood risk in accordance with Policy CS11 of the Oxford Core 
Strategy 2011-2026

13.APPENDICES

 Appendix 1 – Site location plan

25



14.HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998

14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest.

15.SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community.

26



Appendix 1 – Site Plan  
 
19/02749/FUL – 46 & 47 St Clement’s Street 
 
 
 
 

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 10th March 2020

Application number: 19/03188/CT3

Decision due by 4th February 2020

Extension of time 20th March 2020

Proposal Erection of a two storey side extension and part single, 
part two storey rear extension (Amended plans and 
description).

Site address 32 Union Street, Oxford, OX4 1JP,  – see Appendix 1 for 
site plan

Ward St Clement's Ward

Case officer Jennifer Coppock

Agent: Jessop and Cook 
Architects Jessop 
and Cook 
Architects

Applicant: Oxford City Housing 
Limited

Reason at Committee The application is before the committee because the 
applicant is the Council’s housing company.

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1.  West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this 
report and grant planning permission.

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. The application seeks planning permission for two storey and single store 
extensions to the property. Officers consider that the design, scale and size of 
the proposals are acceptable and would not materially impact on the character 
of the pair of semi-detached dwellings (nos. 32 and 33) or the surrounding 
area. Further, it is considered that the proposal would not impact on the 
amenity of neighbours. The proposal is considered it compliance with adopted 

29

Agenda Item 3



local planning policy, specifically Policies CP1, CP8 and CP10 of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016, Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy (2011) and Policy 
HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan (2013).

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT

3.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement. 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

4.1. The proposal is not liable for CIL.

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

5.1. The application site comprises a two storey brick built semi-detached dwelling 
under a tiled roof with a lawned garden to the front and rear. Accommodation 
includes a living room, kitchen and bathroom on the ground floor and two
[...]
llow Officers to make an inspection. No works or other activities 
including storage of materials shall take place within CEZs unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the LPA. 

Reason: To protect retained trees during construction.  In accordance with 
policies CP1, CP11 and NE16 of the Adopted Local Plan 2001-2016.

13. APPENDICES

 Appendix 1 – Block Plan

14.HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998

14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that 
the interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 
of Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in 
accordance with the general interest.

15.SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community.

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – Site Plan  
 
19/03188/CT3 – 32 Union Street 
 
 
 

 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 11 February 2020 

Committee members:
Councillor Cook (Chair) Councillor Corais
Councillor Donnelly Councillor Harris
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Iley-Williamson
Councillor Upton Councillor Wolff
Councillor Landell Mills (for Councillor Gotch)

Officers: 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader
Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer
James Paterson, Planning Officer
Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer
Amy Ridding, Senior Conservation Officer
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Gotch sent apologies.

80. Declarations of interest 
Councillor Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation 
Trust and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those 
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the 
Committee and that he was approaching the applications with an open mind, would 
listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision.

Councillor Upton stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation 
Trust and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, she had taken no part in those 
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the 
Committee. She stated that although she was a signatory to the call-in for applications 
19/02141/FUL and 19/02142/LBC she had a completely open mind and would listen to 
all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

Cllr Harris stated that although he was a signatory to the call-in for application 
18/02644/FUL he had a completely open mind and would listen to all the arguments 
and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision. For reasons of 
transparency he stated that, although the owners and site of application 19/03178/FUL 

41

Agenda Item 4



were known to him, he had a completely open mind and would listen to all the 
arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

81. 18/02644/FUL: Site Of Millway Close, Oxford, OX2 8BJ 
The Committee considered an application (18/02644/FUL) for planning permission for 
the erection of 4 x 1 bed flats (Use Class C3) to first and second floor infills between 
existing block gable ends; the provision of bike storage; and retaining all car parking 
spaces, garages and refuse stores.

The application had been called into committee at the r
[...]
ment to the wording of Condition 4, (on 
cycle parking) to require the provision of a cycle parking plan prior to occupation 
without the reference to 116 spaces.    

42



Natasha Robinson (Millway Close Leaseholders) spoke against the application and 
read a statement from Nicholas Loft-Simpson (local resident).  

James Gillies, the agent representing the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee noted that the objections and concerns about security and safety would 
be addressed through Condition 17 which would require the applicant to obtain 
Secured by Design accreditation for the development. The Committee agreed to 
include a further condition for the provision of lighting in the access passages.

The Committee also sought assurances in relation to specific concerns raised by the 
public speakers about the presence of asbestos and the need for residents to vacate 
the properties during the construction phase. Mr Gillies, the agent, confirmed that there 
would be no planned requirement for the residents to vacate their properties during the 
construction phase and that there would was no identified need for the construction 
contractors to access the roof void or areas known to contain asbestos. 

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application, subject to the 
amendment to Condition 4 detailed above and the addition of a new condition relating 
to the provision of lighting in the access passages.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

required 17 planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report and subject to 
the amendment to Condition 4 detailed above and the addition of a new 
condition relating to the provision of lighting in the access passages; and g
[...]
and upper ground floor levels. Internal alterations to include reinstatement of 
staircase at lower ground floor level, new openings, removal of partitions, closing up 
existing doorways and alterations to fenestration at lower ground floor level. Insertion of 
lightwells to front and rear, external renovations including replacement of render and 
refurbishment of existing windows. Installation of railings to front boundary and 
associated landscaping to the front and rear gardens. Works in association with 
amalgamation of existing dwellinghouse and basement flat to form one dwellinghouse. 
(Amended Plans) (Amended Description).

The application had been called in by Cllrs Fry, Munkonge, Pressel, Tanner and Upton 
because of concerns about overdevelopment of the site, an overbearing impact to 
neighbouring houses, and conflict with the North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation 
Area Appraisal.

The officer presentation and Committee discussion of this application for listed building 
consent was taken as part of the previous item.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

13 required listed building conditions and 3 informatives set out in section 12 of 
the report and grant listed building consent.

46



2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

85. 19/03178/FUL: 31 Charlbury Road Oxford OX2 6UU 
The Committee considered an application (19/03178/FUL) for planning permission for 
the demolition of an existing outbuilding and the erection of a single storey outbuilding 
for use as ancillary space.

A previous application was determined by the West Area Planning Committee after the 
Head of Planning Services decided it should not be delegated following concerns 
raised by the applicant about the determination of the application.  This revised 
application was being determined by the committee for the same reasons.

The Planning Officer presented the report and apologised for the omission in paragraph 
10.15 of the report: the empty brackets should contain 19/02089/FUL. He reminded the 
Committee that a similar application (19/02089/FUL) was refused by the West Area 
Planning Committee on 11 November 2019 and that an appeal had been made against 
the refusal of planning permission in addition to an application for an award for costs 
against the Council.

He explained that the new application differed from the previous application in that it 
had a reduced glazed gable as the cill of the glazing had been raised by 10cm. In 
recommending approval Planning Officers had been cognisant of the Committee’s 
decision on the previous application but on balance, considered that the raised cill of 
the window would lessen the impact on neighbours by limiting views out of the 
outbuilding and light spillage from the outbuilding.

Mr Daly, neighbour, spoke against the application.  

Mr Crean, applicant, spoke in favour of the application.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it, 
including the planning officer’s recommendation for approval and was mindful of the 
permitted development rights pertaining to the application site.

A proposal to approve the application in accordance with the officer recommendation 
set out in the report was moved and seconded.  On being put to the vote the proposal 
was lost.

A proposal to refuse the application for the following reasons was moved and 
seconded:

i. The glazing in the gable end facing 31a Charlbury Road would impact and 
create light pollution to the adjoining property contrary to policies CP10 and 
CP20 of the Oxford Local Plan

ii. The glazing in the gable end as a result of proximity to the boundary, and 

47



the adjoining property at 31a Charlbury Road would result in a loss of 
privacy contrary to Policy CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan and HP14 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan.

An amendment to that proposal to refuse the application solely on the grounds that the 
glazing in the gable end facing 31a Charlbury Road would impact and create light 
pollution to the adjoining property contrary to policies CP10 and CP20 of the Oxford 
Local Plan was moved and seconded. 

On being put to the vote the amendment was carried on the Chair’s casting vote and 
became the substantive proposal. 

On the substantive proposal being put to the vote the West Area Planning 
Committee resolved to refuse planning application (19/03178/FUL) on the 
following grounds with the precise wording of the reasons for refusal being 
delegated to the Head of Planning Services to determine:

i. The glazing in the gable end facing 31a Charlbury Road would impact 
and create light pollution to the adjoining property contrary to policies 
CP10 and CP20 of the Oxford Local Plan.

86. Minutes 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2020 as a true and accurate record.

87. Forthcoming applications 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

88. Dates of future meetings 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.05 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 10 March 2020

48


	Agenda
	2 19/02749/FUL:46 and 47 St Clement's Street, Oxford, OX4 1AG
	19-02749-FUL Appendix 1 46 and 47 St Clement's

	3 19/03188/CT3: 32 Union Street, Oxford, OX4 1JP
	19-03188-CT3 Appendix 1 32 Union Street

	4 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 10 March 2020 

Committee members:
Councillor Cook (Chair) Councillor Gotch (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Corais Councillor Donnelly
Councillor Harris Councillor Hollingsworth
Councillor Upton Councillor Wolff

Officers: 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Jennifer Coppock, Senior Planner
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillors Iley-Williamson sent apologies.

89. Declarations of interest 
Minute 91 19/03188/CT3: 32 Union Street
Councillors Hollingsworth and Upton said they would step down from the committee, 
leave the room and take no part in the debate on this item. They were precluded from 
taking part in this application because of their role as part of the shareholder group of 
the Oxford City Housing Limited company (the applicant) which could give rise to a 
public perception of bias should they take part in the decision.

90. 19/02749/FUL:46 and 47 St Clement's Street, Oxford, OX4 1AG 
The Committee considered an application (19/02749/FUL) for planning permission to 
amalgamate No. 46 (currently a C4 House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) in use as 
student accommodation) and No. 47 St Clement’s Street (currently a large HMO (sui 
generis)) in use as student accommodation) to form one property in use as sui generis 
student accommodation. Demolition of existing single storey extensions and 
replacement with 1no. single storey rear extension. Single storey side extension and 
alterations to the existing outbuilding to the rear. The scheme would provide bin and 
cycle storage and a relocated access from Caroline Street.  



The application has been called into Committee at the request of Councillors Hayes, 
Clarkson, Rowley, Tanner and Azad due to concerns relating to the use of the site, 
amenities provided and impact on neighbouring amenity.

The Planning Officer presented the report.

The Committee noted that the accommodation allocated to the caretaker was intended 
for occasional use only.

The Committee expressed some concerns over the proposed “blind door” to the front 
elevation of No. 46 noting that in order to preserve the appearance of the streetscene it 
was essential that this was equipped with the appropriate door furnishings (letter box, 
knocker) and that any landscaping to the front of the property was also in keeping. The 
Planning Officer gave assurances that these points would be addressed through 
Condition 3.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 14 

required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant 
planning permission.

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:
 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including 

such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

Councillors Hollingsworth and Upton left the meeting at the end of this item.

91. 19/03188/CT3: 32 Union Street, Oxford, OX4 1JP 
The Committee considered an application (19/03188/CT3) for planning permission for 
the erection of a two storey side extension and part single, part two storey rear 
extension (Amended plans and description).

The application was before the Committee because the applicant was the Oxford City 
Housing Limited, the Council’s housing company.

The Planning Officer presented the report.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.



The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 5 

required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning 
permission.

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

92. Minutes 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 
2020 as a true and accurate record.

93. Forthcoming applications 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

94. Dates of future meetings 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.30 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 7 April 2020


